

AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #309372

Ohio Revised Code

Section 182.02 OneOhio recovery foundation. Effective: October 3, 2023 Legislation: House Bill 33 - 135th General Assembly

(A) "OneOhio recovery foundation" means the nonprofit corporation receiving payments under the settlement agreement in State of Ohio v. McKesson Corp., Case No. CVH20180055 (C.P. Madison Co., settlement agreement of October 7, 2021) and its constituent regional boards.

(B) The OneOhio recovery foundation is not any of the following:

(1) A state agency as defined in section 1.60, 9.28, 121.41, or 149.011 of the Revised Code;

(2) An executive agency as defined in section 121.60 of the Revised Code;

(3) A public office as defined in section 9.28, 9.74, 102.01, 117.01, 149.011, or 1331.01 of the Revised Code;

(4) A state entity as defined in section 113.70 of the Revised Code;

(5) A public employer as defined in section 4117.01 of the Revised Code;

(6) Departments, offices, and institutions as defined in section 2921.01 of the Revised Code.

(C) An employee, officer, or appointed member of OneOhio recovery foundation is not any of the following because of employment with, office held, or appointment to the foundation:

(1) A public employee as defined in section 145.012 of the Revised Code;

(2) An employee as defined in section 124.01 of the Revised Code;

(3) A public official as defined in section 2921.01 of the Revised Code.



AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #309372

(D) The offices, positions of trust, or persons employed with OneOhio recovery foundation are not engaged in or included in the definitions of "service of the state" or "civil service of the state" as defined in section 124.01 of the Revised Code because of holding the office, position, or employment with the foundation.

(E) The OneOhio recovery foundation is not subject to section 121.22 of the Revised Code.

(F) Meetings of the full OneOhio recovery foundation board of directors shall be open to the public unless the board, by a majority of a quorum of directors present, vote to hold an executive session.

(G) The attorney general, when requested by OneOhio recovery foundation, shall provide legal advice in all matters to OneOhio recovery foundation or its employees, officers, or appointed members who are a party to a legal action when those individuals are acting within the scope of their official capacity as a member of OneOhio recovery foundation. The attorney general shall do all things necessary under the laws of any state or federal government to properly conduct any case in which OneOhio recovery foundation or its employees, officers, or appointed members are a party to a legal action when acting within the scope of their official capacity as a member of OneOhio recovery foundation or its employees, officers, or appointed members are a party to a legal action when acting within the scope of their official capacity as a member of OneOhio recovery foundation, including bringing an action for equitable relief or recovery of damages.